



STEVE SISOLAK
Governor

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

J.BRIN GIBSON, *Chairman*
 TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*
 PHIL KATSAROS, *Member*

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: April 27, 2021

March 2021

Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections

Win Revenue Summary – March 2021

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$1,066,979,987 for the month of March 2021. This amounts to a 72.66% increase compared to March 2020, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$617,971,174. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2020 through March 31, 2021), gaming win has decreased 17.74%.

Area	Current Period		% Change	Fiscal Year-to Date		% Change
	03/2021	03/2020		07/2020 - 03/2021	07/2019 - 03/2020	
Statewide	1,066,979,987	617,971,174	72.66%	7,199,116,173	8,752,018,132	-17.74%
Clark County	893,237,457	546,529,603	63.44%	5,884,005,259	7,516,106,275	-21.71%
LV Strip	501,455,069	299,890,531	67.21%	3,190,923,848	4,764,078,729	-33.02%
Downtown	70,988,476	43,447,171	63.39%	451,937,004	505,555,986	-10.61%
North Las Vegas	26,315,499	22,485,709	17.03%	182,595,390	218,648,208	-16.49%
Laughlin	47,749,935	30,648,628	55.80%	322,797,458	365,396,341	-11.66%
Boulder Strip	96,557,104	71,669,354	34.73%	628,335,490	638,144,876	-1.54%
Mesquite	16,542,318	6,726,262	145.94%	109,788,617	96,685,910	13.55%
Balance of County	133,629,055	71,661,948	86.47%	997,627,452	927,596,226	7.55%
Washoe County	83,122,120	32,913,155	152.55%	657,926,353	631,039,222	4.26%
Reno	59,021,995	22,380,409	163.72%	468,560,160	460,898,378	1.66%
Sparks	14,800,377	6,237,262	137.29%	108,823,764	101,188,141	7.55%
North Lake Tahoe	2,032,210	735,827	176.18%	18,720,015	19,097,923	-1.98%
Balance of County	7,267,538	3,559,658	104.16%	61,822,414	49,854,780	24.00%
South Lake Tahoe	24,087,861	9,053,459	166.06%	184,580,293	175,291,219	5.30%
Elko County	34,016,588	14,734,329	130.87%	239,100,926	226,249,381	5.68%
Wendover	22,748,480	8,469,168	168.60%	160,933,056	153,533,630	4.82%
Balance of County	11,268,108	6,265,161	79.85%	78,167,870	72,715,751	7.50%
Carson Valley Area *	11,977,460	5,200,659	130.31%	88,809,821	80,240,820	10.68%
Other	20,538,500	9,539,968	115.29%	144,693,520	123,091,215	17.55%

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued...

PRESS RELEASE

Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of April 2021

The State collected \$96,735,440 in percentage fees during the month of April 2021*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in March 2021. This represents a 160.51% (or \$59,602,282) increase compared to the prior year's April, when percentage fee collections were \$37,133,158.

Statewide Percentage Fee Collections					
Business Period	Collection Period	Current Year FY21	Prior Year FY20	% Change	Year-to-Date % Change
JUNE	JULY	\$ 126,178,295 **	\$ 56,518,943	123.25%	123.25%
JULY	AUGUST	\$ 32,349,105	\$ 73,919,913	-56.24%	21.53%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	\$ 78,322,351	\$ 50,066,914	56.44%	31.21%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	\$ 67,826,459	\$ 66,351,309	2.22%	23.42%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	\$ 50,542,622	\$ 62,335,140	-18.92%	14.89%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	\$ 49,966,029	\$ 59,391,792	-15.87%	9.93%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	\$ 30,101,509	\$ 50,441,257	-40.32%	3.88%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	\$ 46,289,090	\$ 73,026,125	-36.61%	-2.13%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	\$ 43,813,293	\$ 68,971,314	-36.48%	-6.35%
MARCH	APRIL	\$ 96,735,440	\$ 37,133,158	160.51%	4.01%
		\$ 622,124,194	\$ 598,155,866		4.01% **

* Percentage fee collections are through April 26, 2021.

** This amount includes \$125,817,215 in unused tax credits pursuant to NRS 463.370(12) that were collected in FY20 and transferred at fiscal year-end. Additionally, the Year-to-Date percentage change reflects the transfer of these credits into FY21.

These amounts do not reflect the \$206,295 in transferable tax credits taken during the month of April or the total amount of tax credits taken fiscal-year-to-date of \$1,030,589. The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.